

---

Alert number **[A12/01171/22](#)**

Product **Muslin cloths**

---



Risk type **Chemical**

**The product contains an excessive amount of formaldehyde (measured value 235 mg/kg). Formaldehyde is a skin sensitiser and can trigger allergic reactions and may cause cancer.**

**The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.**

Category **Childcare articles and children's equipment**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Six double-layered muslin nappies, triangular cloths, two each in rosé, rose and pink.**

Brand **BO Traumzeit**

Name **Mullwindeln dreieckig 6er Pack - pink**

Type / number of model **58130720**

Barcode **2000581307206**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Germany**

Measures ordered by public authorities

**Stop of sales  
Importer**

Date of entry into force

**14/06/2022**

Measures ordered by public authorities

**Destruction of the product  
Importer**

Date of entry into force

**14/06/2022**

Measures taken by economic operators

**Stop of sales  
Distributor**

Measures taken by economic operators

**Recall of the product from end users  
Distributor**

Measures taken by economic operators

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Distributor**

Alert number **[A12/01173/22](#)**

Product **Trailer**

Risk type **Injuries**

**The shafts to accommodate the extendable ramps have insufficient wall strength. Cracks may appear when in operation and the bracket could loosen, thereby increasing the risk of an accident for the towing vehicle and for the following traffic.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the approval and market surveillance of motor vehicles and their trailers, and of systems, components and separate technical units intended for such vehicles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Trailer**

Brand **Temared**

Name **CarPlatform 4120S NEW, 4521S NEW, 5121S NEW, 5121/3S NEW, 6021S NEW, 6021S/3 NEW**

EC-type approval/model **4, W, 2  
e27\*2007/46\*0239\*02-\*03, e27\*2007/46\*0296\*02-\*03,  
e32\*2007/46\*0083\*01**

Production dates **09.07.2019 - 18.02.2020**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Poland**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Company recall code **- <https://temared.com/de/recall>**

Products were found and **Denmark**

measures were taken also in



Alert number **[A12/01172/22](#)**

Product **Motorcycle**

Risk type **Injuries**

**An incorrectly programmed ignition control can damage the engine and cause the rider to fall.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the type-approval and market surveillance of two- or three-wheel vehicles and quadricycles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Motorcycle for competitions, 249.9 cm3, off road, Model year 2022**

Brand **GASGAS**

Name **MC 250 MJ 22**

Production dates **2022**

Company recall code **39\_2039523**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Austria**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Austria**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Date of entry into force **26/07/2022**

Company recall code - **<https://www.gasgas.com/de-at/service/safety-information.html>**

Products were found and measures were taken also in **Denmark  
France  
Ireland  
Sweden**

Alert number

[A12/01166/22](#)

Product

**Fancy dress**



Risk type **Choking**

**Small parts (nose, right eye, left eye) can easily detach from the toy. As a consequence, a small child may put them in the mouth and choke.**

**The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive nor with the European standard EN 71-1.**

Category **Toys**

Type **Consumer**

Description	<b>Children's bear costume intended for children under 36 months. The costume is composed of a brown jumpsuit and a hoodie.</b>
Packaging description	<b>Plastic bag with product information on cardboard</b>
Brand	<b>Funny Fashion / Espa</b>
Name	<b>Baby honey bear</b>
Type / number of model	<b>409233_104: 104 cm 409233_92: 92 cm 409233_98 : 98 cm</b>
Barcode	<b>8712364270228 8712364270235 8712364270242</b>
Weekly report number	<b>Report-2022-33</b>
Alert submitted by	<b>France</b>
Is the product counterfeit?	<b>Unknown</b>
Country of origin	<b>People's Republic of China</b>
Measures taken by economic operators	<b>Recall of the product from end users Distributor</b>

Alert number **[A12/01167/22](#)**

Product **Children's sandals**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The product contains chromium VI (measured value: 5.6 mg/kg). Chromium (VI) is sensitising and can trigger allergic reactions and can cause cancer.**

**The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.**

Category **Clothing, textiles and fashion items**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Children's sandals made of colourful materials with a fastening strap with Velcro, leather insole, size 24.**

Packaging description **Light cardboard labels.**

Brand **Magnus**

Type / number of model **45-0110-T6**

Barcode **4047419063635**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin **People's Republic of China**



Measures taken by economic operators

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Distributor**

Date of entry into force

**25/07/2022**

Measures taken by economic operators

**Recall of the product from end users  
Distributor**

Date of entry into force

**25/07/2022**

Alert number **[INFO/00115/22](#)**

Product **Hammock**



Risk type **Injuries**

**The fabric seams of the hammock are not strong enough to carry a person's weight. A user can fall from the hammock and be injured.**

**The product does not comply with the requirements of the General Product Safety Directive.**

Category **Other**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Portable hammock with stand, one model with blue border and the other with green border.**

Brand **Adventuridge**

Name **Adventuridge Portable Hammock with Stand**

Type / number of model **FLX-FHM-S01  
FLX-FHM-S02**

Batch number **4061462514593  
4061462514852**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Ireland**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **People's Republic of China**

Measures taken by economic operators

**Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Date of entry into force

**22/07/2022**

Company recall code

- <https://www.aldi.ie/product-notices>

Alert number **[A12/01168/22](#)**Product **Pendant**Risk type **Chemical**

The pendant contains an excessive amount of cadmium (measured values: up to 90%). Cadmium is harmful to human health as it accumulates in the body, possibly harming kidneys and bones and causing cancer.

The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.

Category **Jewellery**Type **Consumer**Description **Pendant in the shape of a four-leaves clover.**Brand **Unknown**Name **Zink alloy pendant**Type / number of model **style6**Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**Alert submitted by **Finland**Is the product counterfeit? **No**Country of origin **People's Republic of China**Measures ordered by public authorities **Import rejected at border  
Importer**



Alert number [\*\*A12/01177/22\*\*](#)

Product **Passenger car**

Risk type **Fire**

**The high voltage cable that connects to the vehicle's battery may be defective and may cause a short circuit, increasing the risk of a fire.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the approval and market surveillance of motor vehicles and their trailers, and of systems, components and separate technical units intended for such vehicles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Passenger car**

Brand **Fiat Professional**

Name **Scudo**

EC-type approval/model **V  
e2\*2007/46\*0533\*21**

Production dates **28.03.2022 - 29.04.2022**

Company recall code **6467**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **France**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

---

Alert number **[A12/01178/22](#)**

Product **Passenger car**

---

Risk type **Injuries**

**A rear wheel hub may become detached, resulting in the loss of a wheel, increasing the risk of an accident.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the approval and market surveillance of motor vehicles and their trailers, and of systems, components and separate technical units intended for such vehicles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Passenger car**

Brand **CITROEN**

Name **C4**

EC-type approval/model **B  
e9\*2007/46\*6816\*07**

Production dates **17.11.2021 - 17.11.2021**

Company recall code **JHC**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Spain**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Company recall code **- <https://www.citroen>**

Products were found and measures were taken also in **Denmark**

Alert number [\*\*A12/01181/22\*\*](#)

Product **Motorcycle**

Risk type **Injuries**

**Incorrect functioning of the ignition timing control in the engine control unit can cause the engine to stop while driving, increasing the risk of an accident.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the type-approval and market surveillance of two- or three-wheel vehicles and quadricycles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Motorcycle**

Brand **Honda**

Name **GL 1800 Gold Wing**

EC-type approval/model **SC79  
e4\*168/2013\*00075\*02**

Production dates **05.12.2019 - 01.05.2021**

Company recall code **3MN**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Japan**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Products were found and measures were taken also in **Ireland**



Alert number **[A12/01169/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.

The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume (eau de toilette) advertised as "for men", in a glass bottle with a spray cap, containing 100 ml.**

Packaging description **Glass bottle with white stripes and a silver cap, packed in a light cardboard box. At the bottom of the bottle there is a small transparent plastic label with information about the product printed on it.**

Brand **Parfumy Stic**

Name **PREDATOR PARIS FOR MEN**

Batch number **9J76**

Barcode **377003057031**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Czechia**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin **France**

Measures ordered by public authorities **Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Retailer**

Date of entry into force **27/07/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01170/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type	<b>Chemical</b>
	<p>According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.</p> <p>The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.</p>
Category	<b>Cosmetics</b>
Type	<b>Consumer</b>
Description	<b>Perfume (eau de toilette) advertised as "for women", in a glass bottle with a spray cap, containing 100 ml.</b>
Packaging description	<b>Red glass bottle with a silver cap in a light cardboard box with the indication "best before 04/2025".</b>
Brand	<b>Shirley May DELUXE</b>
Name	<b>LOVE STAR POUR FEMME</b>

Type / number of model	<b>2807040050202807 882</b>
Batch number	<b>SM076380D</b>
Barcode	<b>6295124029318</b>
Weekly report number	<b>Report-2022-33</b>
Alert submitted by	<b>Czechia</b>
Is the product counterfeit?	<b>Unknown</b>
Country of origin	<b>United Arab Emirates</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Retailer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>27/07/2022</b>

Alert number **[A11/00096/22](#)**

Product **Glue**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The glue contains an excessive amount of toluene (measured value: 0,67% by weight). Toluene is neurotoxic, if inhaled or in contact with the skin, and might also affect the unborn child.**

**The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.**

Category **Chemical products**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Glue, 40 ml.**

Packaging description **Glue in a tube wrapped in plastic, fixed on the base of a cardboard sheet. The labeling of the glue package contains information in Latvian, Estonian and Lithuanian.**

Brand **Interglobus**

Name **Glue „Super cement“**

Batch number **04-2021**

Barcode **5907760151612**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Lithuania**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin	<b>Poland</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Distributor</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>05/08/2022</b>
Products were found and measures were taken also in	<b>Estonia</b>

Alert number **[A12/01186/22](#)**

Product **Lighting chains**



Risk type **Electric shock**

**The product does not have adequate mechanical strength and insulation. Live parts may easily become accessible and a user may receive an electric shock.**

**The product does not comply with the requirements of the Low Voltage Directive nor with the European standard EN 60598-2-20.**

Category **Lighting chains**

Type **Consumer**

Description **LED lighting chains (300 lights).**

Packaging description **Cardboard box.**

Brand **Unknown**

Name **Lampki choinkowe sople LED**

Type / number of model **9190  
MDL NR SL-1052**

Barcode **2094801130606**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Poland**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin

**People's Republic of China**

Measures ordered by public  
authorities

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Manufacturer**

Date of entry into force

**08/07/2022**



Alert number **[A12/01164/22](#)**  
 Product **Eau de toilette**



Risk type **Chemical**

According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.

The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Eau de toilette, marketed as for men, "NATURAL SPRAY VAPORISATEUR", 100 ml. The production date is 04/2020 and the expiry date is 04/2025, both printed on the bottom of the bottle.**

Packaging description **Dark glass bottle with a silver cap in a dark blue cardboard box.**

Brand **Shirley May DELUXE**

Name **BLEU FIZZ**

Type / number of model **851**

Batch number **SM076622D**

Barcode **6295124023538**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Czechia**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin **United Arab Emirates**

Measures ordered by public authorities **Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Retailer**

Date of entry into force **03/08/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01165/22](#)**

Product **Inflatable armbands**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The plastic material of the product contains an excessive concentration of bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value up to 18.6% by weight). This phthalate may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system.**

**The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.**

Category **Toys**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Inflatable pink sleeves with animals motif. Size 10x6 inches. The information on the label indicates an intended use for children over 18 months.**

Packaging description **Plastic bag with information inside on a leaflet.**

Brand **NUMEROUS STAR ®**

Name **ARM CIRCLE**

Batch number **HCH – 470, 2480175**

Barcode **8410166404703**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Czechia**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin	<b>People's Republic of China</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Retailer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>04/08/2022</b>

---

Alert number **[A12/01180/22](#)**

Product **Passenger car**

---

Risk type **Fire**

**The high-voltage battery may not meet specifications. If a cell module is not screwed tight enough, the connection could be loosened by vibrations while in motion. The electrical resistance of the connection could increase and the temperature could rise in this area, creating a risk of fire.**

**The product does not comply with the Regulation on the approval and market surveillance of motor vehicles and their trailers, and of systems, components and separate technical units intended for such vehicles.**

Category **Motor vehicles**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Passenger car, EQC-class (BR 293)**

Brand **MERCEDES-BENZ**

Name **EQC**

EC-type approval/model **204 X  
e1\*2001/116\*0480\*41**

Production dates **26.05.2021- 12.07.2021**

Company recall code **5491310**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Germany**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin **Germany**

Measures taken by economic operators **Recall of the product from end users  
Manufacturer**

Company recall code **- <http://www.Mercedes-Benz>**

Alert number **[A12/01189/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

**According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA) and hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde (HICC), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation. HICC is a skin sensitiser and can trigger allergic reactions or contact dermatitis.**

**The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.**

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume**

Packaging description **Bottle packed in a black cardboard box, wrapped in a transparent plastic film, 100 ml.**

Brand **Jack Hope**

Name **Sweet FEELING SOIREE EAU DE PARFUM**

Batch number **548029**

Barcode **3551440548029**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Lithuania**

Is the product counterfeit?

**No**

Country of origin

**France**

Measures ordered by public  
authorities

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Distributor**

Date of entry into force

**10/08/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01188/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

**According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA) and hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde (HICC), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation. HICC is a skin sensitiser and can trigger allergic reactions or contact dermatitis.**

**The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.**

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume**

Packaging description **Bottle packed in a white cardboard box, wrapped in a transparent plastic film,100 ml.**

Brand **AP.DURAND PARFUMS**

Name **WHAT ELSE Paris EAU DE PARFUM**

Batch number **454016, D18C11**

Barcode **3551440454016**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Lithuania**



Is the product counterfeit?

**No**

Country of origin

**France**

Measures ordered by public  
authorities

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Distributor**

Date of entry into force

**10/08/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01175/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

**According to the list of ingredients, the product contains hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde, which is forbidden in cosmetics since it is a skin sensitiser and can trigger allergic reactions or contact dermatitis.**

**The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation**

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume**

Packaging description **White and black box.**

Brand **Al Haramain**

Name **L'Adventure Blanche**

Batch number **BH 250916011909**

Barcode **6291100136605**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Sweden**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin	<b>Unknown</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Import rejected at border Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>28/03/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01184/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

**According to the list of ingredients, the product contains hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde, which is forbidden in cosmetics since it is a skin sensitizer and can trigger allergic reactions or contact dermatitis.**

**The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation**

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume**

Packaging description **White and black box**

Brand **Al Haramain**

Name **L' Aventure Femme**

Batch number **BH:280720011908**

Barcode **6291100137565**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Sweden**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin	<b>Unknown</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Import rejected at border Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>28/03/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01183/22](#)**

Product **Perfume**



Risk type **Chemical**

The product contains Butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA) which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.

The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Perfume**

Packaging description **Brown coloured packaging**

Brand **Al Haramain**

Name **Musk Pure Perfume**

Batch number **BH:070721011734**

Barcode **6291100133765**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Sweden**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin	<b>Unknown</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Import rejected at border Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>28/03/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01174/22](#)**

Product **Shaving gel**



Risk type **Chemical**

According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.

The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Shaving gel**

Packaging description **Aerosol can of 200ml**

Brand **MAJIX**

Name **Reflect Yourself Shaving Gel COOL**

Batch number **A5**

Barcode **8696630134462**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Lithuania**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**



Country of origin	<b>Turkey</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>03/08/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01190/22](#)**

Product **Shower gel**



Risk type **Chemical**

According to the list of ingredients, the product contains butylphenyl methylpropional (BMHCA), which use is forbidden in cosmetic products. BMHCA may harm the reproductive system, may harm the health of the unborn child and may cause skin sensitisation.

The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Shower gel**

Packaging description **Green flat transparent plastic bottle with a screw-on, press-on cap, 400 ml.**

Brand **Dalan d'Olive**

Name **Pure Olive Oil Moisturizing Shower Gel**

Batch number **927**

Barcode **8690529007066**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Lithuania**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin	<b>Turkey</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>03/08/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01182/22](#)**

Product **Hair dye**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The product contains p-phenylenediamine (PPD). PPD is an extreme skin sensitiser and can trigger allergic contact dermatitis.**

**The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.**

Category **Cosmetics**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Black hair dye**

Packaging description **Black package showing the image of a woman with black hair.**

Brand **Unknown**

Name **Royal Black Henna**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Sweden**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin **India**

Measures ordered by public authorities **Import rejected at border  
Importer**

Date of entry into force **11/04/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01187/22](#)**  
 Product **Police toy set**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The transparent plastic material of the black case for the card holder contains an excessive concentration of bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value up to 12% by weight). This phthalate may harm the health of children, possibly causing damage to their reproductive system**

**The product does not comply with the REACH regulation.**

Category **Toys**

Type **Consumer**

Description **The toy set consists of handcuffs and a grey gun, a blue lantern, a black case for a card holder, two batteries and a toy police radio.**

Packaging description **Cardboard box with a transparent window.**

Brand **POLICE**

Name **Mega police-set**

Type / number of model **108102665INT**

Barcode **4006592826659**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Finland**

Is the product counterfeit? **No**

Country of origin	<b>People's Republic of China</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Import rejected at border Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>08/08/2022</b>

Alert number **[A12/01176/22](#)**

Product **Disposable electronic cigarette**



Risk type	<b>Chemical</b>
	<b>This product contains nicotine, but it does not have a leaflet providing the consumer with information about safe and correct use of the product. Nicotine is acutely toxic in high concentrations and can endanger the user's safety, notably if the product comes into contact with the skin or is ingested.</b>
	<b>The product does not comply with the requirements of the Tobacco Products Directive.</b>
Category	<b>Chemical products</b>
Type	<b>Consumer</b>
Description	<b>Disposable electronic cigarette with a capacity of 1.4 ml and a declared nicotine concentration of 50 mg/ml.</b>
Packaging description	<b>Plastic packaging</b>
Brand	<b>Unknown</b>
Name	<b>EZZY 2 in 1</b>
Weekly report number	<b>Report-2022-33</b>
Alert submitted by	<b>Bulgaria</b>
Is the product counterfeit?	<b>No</b>
Country of origin	<b>People's Republic of China</b>

Measures ordered by public  
authorities

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Importer**

Date of entry into force

**01/07/2022**



Alert number

[A12/01179/22](#)

Product

**Disposable electronic cigarette**



Risk type

**Chemical**

**This product contains nicotine, but it does not have a leaflet providing the consumer with information about safe and correct use of the product. Nicotine is acutely toxic in high concentrations and can endanger the user's safety, notably if the product comes into contact with the skin or is ingested.**

**The product does not comply with the requirements of the Tobacco Products Directive.**

Category

**Chemical products**

Type

**Consumer**

Description

**Disposable electronic cigarette with a capacity of 1.4 ml and a declared nicotine concentration of 1,8%.**

Packaging description

**Plastic packaging**

Brand

**Unknown**

Name

**STICK**

Weekly report number

**Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by

**Bulgaria**

Is the product counterfeit?

**No**

Country of origin

**People's Republic of China**

Measures ordered by public  
authorities

**Withdrawal of the product from the market  
Importer**

Date of entry into force

**01/07/2022**

Alert number **[A12/01185/22](#)**

Product **Plastic toy**



Risk type **Chemical**

**The battery compartment cover can be easily opened (if the toy is dropped), leaving batteries accessible. A child may put them in the mouth and suck on them. If the batteries leak, this liquid could cause damage to the gastrointestinal tract.**

**The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive, nor with the European standard EN 62115.**

Category **Toys**

Type **Consumer**

Description **Plastic toy locomotive.**

Packaging description **Cardboard box with plastic window.**

Brand **Shun Da Jia**

Name **Smoke Train**

Type / number of model **QS152**

Barcode **6920107666692**

Weekly report number **Report-2022-33**

Alert submitted by **Poland**

Is the product counterfeit? **Unknown**

Country of origin	<b>People's Republic of China</b>
Measures ordered by public authorities	<b>Withdrawal of the product from the market Importer</b>
Date of entry into force	<b>28/02/2022</b>